
PUBLIC WORKS MEMORANDUM 
#14-2022 

DATE: April 11, 2022 

TO: Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members 

THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager 

FROM:  Kent Kisselman PE, Director of Public Works 

SUBJECT:  CR-73 – Bridge Rail Upgrade Engineering Services 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

PURPOSE 
To consider CR-73, a resolution approving a contract with Collins Engineers, Inc. for engineering 
services for the Bridge Rail Upgrade project. 

BACKGROUND 
The City received the 2020 Bridge Inspection Report from CDOT showing several of its bridges 
in need of rail upgrades to meet current CDOT/American Association of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials standards. These upgrades are identified as high-priority maintenance 
activities on the inspection report. The bridges requiring rail upgrades include: 

• Acoma Culvert: 11064 Acoma Street
• Malley Bridge: 322-326 Malley Drive
• Claude Culvert: 12000-12022 Claude Court (by the Maintenance & Operations Building)
• 112th Bridge: 124 E. 112th Place

Staff received a proposal from Collins Engineers to address the deficiencies identified in the 
report. Collins Engineers is the current consultant contracted through CDOT to inspect structures 
statewide over a two-year period. They have the staff and expertise to provide a superior product 
as it relates to roadway structures. As part of this contract, Collins Engineers would design the 
bridge rails and provide construction documents along with an engineer’s estimate. The City 
would then issue an Invitation for Bid for a contractor to complete the work in 2023. 

BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS 
Funds in the amount of $400,000 were budgeted for bridge rail replacement. 

Amount 
CIP Fund $400,000 

Collins Engineers, Inc. ($87,300) 

Contingency (10%) ($8,730) 

Budget Remaining $303,970 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Attached is CR-73, a resolution that, if approved, would authorize the Mayor to execute a contract 
between the City and Collins Engineers, Inc. for engineering services for the Bridge Rail Upgrade 
project in an amount not to exceed $87,300, and authorizes the City Manager, on behalf of the 
City, to approve minor changes in scope of services and execute relevant change orders up to 
the approved expenditure limit of $96,030. Staff recommends approval of CR-73.  

CR-73 - Page 1 of 17



CR-73 – Northglenn Bridge Rail Upgrade Engineering Services  
April 11, 2022 
Page 2 of 2 
 
STAFF REFERENCE 
If Council members have any questions, please contact Kent Kisselman, Director of Public Works, 
at kkisselman@northglenn.org or 303.450.4005. 
 
CR-73 – Northglenn Bridge Rail Upgrade Engineering Services  
Northglenn Bridge Rail Upgrade Engineering Services contract 

CR-73 - Page 2 of 17



SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY 
 
COUNCIL MEMBER’S RESOLUTION   RESOLUTON NO. 
 
 
No.     CR-73           
 Series of 2022      Series of 2022 
 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN AND COLLINS ENGINEERS, INC. FOR ENGINEERING 
SERVICES FOR THE BRIDGE RAIL UPGRADE PROJECT 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, 
COLORADO, THAT: 
 

Section 1. The Professional Services Agreement between the City of Northglenn and 
Collins Engineers, Inc., attached hereto, in the amount of $87,300.00 with a ten percent (10%) 
contingency of $8,730.00 for a total amount not to exceed $96,030.00 for engineering services for 
the Bridge Rail Upgrade Project is hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized to execute same 
on behalf of the City of Northglenn.  
 

DATED, at Northglenn, Colorado, this _______day of _______________________, 2022. 
 
 
 

      
MEREDITH LEIGHTY 
Mayor  

 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
JOHANNA SMALL, CMC 
City Clerk  
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
      
COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney 

CR-73 - Page 3 of 17



CR-73 - Page 4 of 17



CR-73 - Page 5 of 17



CR-73 - Page 6 of 17



CR-73 - Page 7 of 17



CR-73 - Page 8 of 17



CR-73 - Page 9 of 17



CR-73 - Page 10 of 17



CR-73 - Page 11 of 17



CR-73 - Page 12 of 17



CR-73 - Page 13 of 17



CR-73 - Page 14 of 17



CR-73 - Page 15 of 17



CR-73 - Page 16 of 17



CR-73 - Page 17 of 17




